UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

Case No.: 19-CV-4137 (KAM)

v.

GARRETT O'ROURKE and MICHAEL J. BLACK,

Defendants.

Order to Transfer Funds for Distribution

The Court having reviewed the Securities and Exchange Commission's (the "SEC") Motion for an Order to Transfer Funds For Distribution and all accompanying papers, including the Declaration of Luiggy Segura, Vice President of Operations for the Distribution Agent, JND Legal Administration (the "Distribution Agent");

AND having reviewed any related filings;

AND the Distribution Agent having provided to the SEC a Payee List, Declaration, and

Pledge Notice in accordance with the plan of distribution approved by this Court (the "Plan");

AND having considered all arguments presented and for good cause shown;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. In accordance with directions to be provided to the SEC staff by the Distribution Agent appointed in this matter, the SEC shall transfer \$5,067,142.21 for deposit into the escrow account established by the Distribution Agent at The Huntington National Bank; and Case 1:19-cv-04137-KAM-PK Document 108 Filed 10/26/22 Page 2 of 2 PageID #: 1240

2. The Distribution Agent shall distribute those funds to Eligible Claimants in accordance with the Plan.

Dated: October 26, 2022

Kiyo A. Mataumoto Kiyo A. Matsumoto U.S. District Judge ____